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Houston, TX 

Quarterly Issues/Programs List  
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KTBZ 

Quarterly Issues/Programs List  

 

KTBZ provides its listeners with programming and public service announcements 

that address issues of concern to our local community. Among the issues 

determined to be of most concern to the community during the preceding 

calendar quarter were:  

 

• AIDS Foundation; This year, AIDS Foundation Houston is celebrating 40 

years of service. They’ve been on the forefront of HIV education and 

treatment with remarkable results. 

• Because Education Matters; Helping young people "detach" from the 

juvenile justice system. 

• Crime Prevention, Youth, Education; The Houston Bar Association’s 

Juvenile Records Sealing Project seals non-violent crimes to help 

reformed delinquents to get jobs. 

• Education, Parenting, Economic Development, Volunteering; Boys & 

Girls Clubs of Greater Houston on their 24 locations around town how 

camp director lead teams of educators and mentors in programs like the 

Workforce Readiness for Teens. 

• Environment, Education; Since being founded in 1983, over half a 

million trees have been planted by Trees for Houston- that’s on average 

20,000 per year. 

• Environment, Education, Healthcare; Bayou Preservation Association on 

their annual symposium, the water quality program, and their core 

values of celebrating, protecting, and restoring Houston’s flora.  

• Healthcare; Legacy Health on value-based healthcare, the expansion of 

Senior Care and the Little Readers program 

• Healthcare, Crime Prevention, Parenting; Justice Forwards on why 

specialized trauma counseling improves outcomes for individuals in 

adult probation. 

• Healthcare, Education, Crime Prevention; Opioids in Houston continues 

to be a major cause of senseless death. 

• Healthcare, Education, Parenting;  Dr. Gerson founder of the 

Periwinkle Foundation, home of Camp YOLO (You Only Live Once). 



Periwinkle camps, arts and cancer survivor programs touch more than 

14,000 children, teens, and families annually. 

• Environment; Houston Botanic Gardens on Houston’s Endangered plant 

Species. 

• Lone Star Flight Museum; The Lone Star Flight Museum on its upcoming 

Hanger Bash fundraiser, its new Space Gallery and the new The MaxFlight 

immersive flight simulator 

• Volunteerism, Education; Peace Corp on its worldwide mission of serving 

poor communities, from leading health campaigns to boosting local 

entrepreneurship to teaching digital literacy. 

  



 

Section I  

LOCAL PROGRAMMING 

  

Section I lists regularly scheduled and special programs that represent the 

station's issue-responsive programming providing the most significant 

treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar quarter.  

 

ISSUE 
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION GUEST DATE/TIME DURATION 

Environment, 

Education 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Since being founded in 

1983, over half a 

million trees have 

been planted by Trees 

for Houston- that’s on 

average 20,000 per 

year. 

Barry Ward 
07/02/2023 

07:00 AM 
030:12 

Because 

Education 

Matters 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Helping young people 

"detach" from the 

juvenile justice 

system. 

Timothy 

Williams 

07/09/2023 

07:00 AM 
030:16 

Healthcare, 

Education, 

Crime 

Prevention 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Opioids in Houston 

continues to be a 

major cause of 

senseless death. 

Dr. Stephen 

Nesbit 

07/16/2023 

07:00 AM 
029:27 

Houston 

Botanic Garden 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Houston Botanic 

Gardens on Houston’s 

Endangered plant 

Species. 

Claudia Gee 

Vassar 

07/23/2023 

07:00 AM 
029:56 

Healthcare, 

Crime 

Prevention, 

Parenting 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Justice Forwards on 

why specialized trauma 

counseling improves 

outcomes for 

individuals in adult 

probation. 

Devon 

Anderson 

07/30/2023 

07:00 AM 
029:58 

Legacy Health 
HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Legacy Health on 

value-based 

healthcare, the  

Expansion of Senior 

Care and the Little 

Readers program 

Dr. Robert 

Hilliard 

08/06/2023 

07:00 AM 
029:41 

Healthcare, 

Education, 

Parenting  

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Dr. Gerson founder of 

the Periwinkle 

Foundation, home of 

Camp YOLO (You Only 

Live Once). Periwinkle 

camps, arts and cancer 

survivor programs 

Dr. Paul 

Gerson, 

Doug 

Suggitt  

08/13/2023 

07:00 AM 
030:30 



touch more than 14,000 

children, teens, and 

families annually. 

Education, 

Parenting, 

Economic 

Development, 

Volunteering 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Boys & Girls Clubs of 

Greater Houston on 

their 24 locations 

around town how camp 

director lead teams of 

educators and mentors 

in programs like the 

Workforce Readiness 

for Teens. 

Kevin 

Hattery, 

Tobi 

Shonowo 

08/20/2023 

07:00 AM 
030:07 

Environment, 

Education, 

Healthcare 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Bayou Preservation 

Association on their 

annual symposium, the 

water quality program, 

and their core values 

of celebrating, 

protecting, and 

restoring Houston’s 

flora.  

Chris Brown 
08/27/2023 

07:00 AM 
030:41 

AIDS 

Foundation 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

This year, AIDS 

Foundation Houston is 

celebrating 40 years 

of service. They’ve 

been on the forefront 

of HIV education and 

treatment with 

remarkable results. 

Jeffrey 

Campbell 

09/03/2023 

07:00 AM 
030:21 

Volunteerism, 

Education 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Peace Corp on its 

worldwide mission of 

serving poor 

communities, from 

leading health 

campaigns to boosting 

local entrepreneurship 

to teaching digital 

literacy. 

David 

Scheinman 

09/10/2023 

07:00 AM 
030:34 

Lone Star 

Flight Museum 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

The Lone Star Flight 

Museum on its upcoming 

Hanger Bash 

fundraiser, its new 

Space Gallery and the 

new The MaxFlight 

immersive flight 

simulator 

Retired 

Lieutenant 

General 

Doug Owens 

09/17/2023 

07:00 AM 
030:31 

Crime 

Prevention, 

Youth, 

Education,  

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

the Houston Bar 

Association’s Juvenile 

Records Sealing 

Project seals non-

Katya Dow 
09/24/2023 

07:00 AM 
030:38 



violent crimes to help 

reformed delinquents 

to get jobs. 

 

  



Section II  

ADDITIONAL LOCAL PROGRAMMING  

 

Section II lists additional local programming that the station broadcast 

during the preceding calendar quarter that addresses community issues.  

 

ISSUE 
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME DURATION 

Crime 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

3 separate mass shootings over 

4th of July holidays in U.S. 

7/5/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Local man thought to be 

“missing” is found and 

interviewed by HPD 

7/6/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Technology 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Twitter Threatens to sue Meta 

over Threads 

7/7/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Education 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

More Than 500 Houston ISD Jobs 

to Be Cut 

7/10/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Crime 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Larry Nassar assaulted in 

federal prison 

7/11/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Economy 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Talks between UPS and 

Teamsters Union fell apart 

7/12/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Community 
Rod Ryan 

Show 
Happy 7-1-3 Day!  

7/13/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Texas House passes property 

tax reform 

7/14/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 8am 

60 

Seconds 



ISSUE 
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME DURATION 

 
Rod Ryan 

Show 
SHOW OFF 

7/17/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am  

30 

Seconds 

 
Rod Ryan 

Show 
SHOW OFF 

7/18/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

 
Rod Ryan 

Show 
SHOW OFF 

7/19/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

 
Rod Ryan 

Show 
SHOW OFF 

7/20/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

 
Rod Ryan 

Show 
SHOW OFF 

7/21/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

DOJ threatens lawsuit over 

Texas border barrier. 

7/24/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Environment 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Sarahan dust likely to bring 

hazy skies to Houston 

7/25/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Hunter Biden appears in court 

today 

7/26/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Crime 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

The Hunter Biden plea deal 

collapses 

7/27/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

45 

Seconds 



ISSUE 
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME DURATION 

Local 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Christian School Teachers 

Fired after going to drag show 

7/28/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

45 

Seconds 

Community 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Mega Millions Jackpot is Over 

a Billion       Bucks 

7/31/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

45 

Seconds 

Community 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Paul Reubens, aka Pee-Wee 

Herman dies after battle with 

cancer 

8/1/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

45 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Donald Trump is indicted for 

protesting the 2020 Election 

8/2/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Donald Trump will be arraigned 

today for protesting the 2020 

Election 

8/3/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Donald Trump plead not guilty 

to charges related to his 

third indictment this year.  

8/4/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

Community 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Crosby and New Caney start 

school 

8/7/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

45 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Harris County Judge Lina 

Hidalgo takes leave of absence 

to seek treatment for clinical 

depression 

8/8/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Community 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Kids in 13 area school 

districts return to class 

today 

8/9/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 



ISSUE 
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME DURATION 

Environment 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Wildfires in Maui have 

decimated historic town of 

Lahaina in Maui 

8/10/23 

6am 

 

45 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Both sides rest in trial to 

overturn election of judge in 

Harris County  

8/11/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

45 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Special counsel named in 

Hunter Biden investigation 

8/14/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

45 

Seconds 

Environment 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

The deadliest wildfire in 

modern US History is Maui; at 

least 96 dead 

8/15/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

45 

Seconds 

Crime 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Trial of Antonio Armstrong Jr 

goes into second day of 

deliberations 

8/16/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Crime 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

A Harris County Sheriff’s 

deputy is shot during a 

traffic stop 

8/17/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Crime 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

The man accused of shooting 

three law enforcement officers 

in 24 hours is arrested. 

8/18/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Environment 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

The National Hurricane Center 

has downgraded Tropical Storm 

Hilary 

8/21/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Environment 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Tropical Storm Harold forms 

and will make landfall on 

South Texas today 

8/22/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

     



ISSUE 
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME DURATION 

 
Rod Ryan 

Show 
SHOW OFF  

8/23/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

45 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 
Recapping the GOP debate 

8/24/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Donald Trump turns himself in 

at the Fulton County, Georgia, 

jail 

8/25/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

HISD classes start now under 

state control  

8/28/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

Crime  
Rod Ryan 

Show 
Shooting on UNC campus 

8/29/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

Environment 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Hurricane Idalia hits Florida 

as a Cat 4 

8/30/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

More than 700 New Laws go into 

effect in Texas tomorrow  

8/31/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

It’s September 1st, with a 

rash of new laws going into 

effect across Texas 

9/1/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

The Senate impeachment trial 

of Texas Attorney General Ken 

Paxton begins today 

9/5/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 



ISSUE 
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME DURATION 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

The Senate impeachment trial 

of Texas Attorney General Ken 

Paxton continues today 

9/6/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

A federal judge rules that 

Texas must tear down the 

floating border wall 

9/7/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

A federal judge will allow 

Texas to keep the floating 

border wall in place while the 

legal challenge plays out 

9/8/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

Community  
Rod Ryan 

Show 

The 22nd anniversary of 9/11 

terror attacks  

9/11/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 
Prisoner swap with Iran 

9/12/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

45 

Seconds 

Crime 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Convicted killer finally 

apprehended in Pennsylvania  

9/13/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

Economy 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Members of United Auto Workers 

Union are getting ready to 

strike  

9/14/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Crime 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Hunter Biden indicted on 

federal gun charges 

9/15/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Texas Attorney General Ken 

Paxton acquitted in Senate 

impeachment trial 

9/18/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

45 

Seconds 



ISSUE 
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION DATE/TIME DURATION 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Five Americans imprisoned in 

Iran are back on US soil  

9/19/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Justice Department 

investigating Elon Musi 

9/20/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Community 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Blue Bell seeking new CEO to 

replace retiring executive 

9/21/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

45 

Seconds 

National 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Charter bus carrying high 

school marching band rolled 

down embankment in NY 

9/22/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Space 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

First asteroid sample 

collected in space by NASA is 

back on Earth 

9/25/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

More than 11,000 illegal 

immigrants were apprehended at 

the southwest border in a 24-

hour period this past weekend 

9/26/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Entertainment 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Writers Guild of America 

strike is over  

9/27/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

30 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Recapping and reacting to the 

GOP debate last night. 

9/28/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

Government 
Rod Ryan 

Show 

Paxton demands back pay for 

impeachment suspension 

9/29/23 

6am 

7am 

8am 

9am 

60 

Seconds 

  



 

 

Traffic updates are daily features that air at: 

 

5:15am, 5:23am, 5:40am, 6:19am, 6:48am, 6:58am, 7:19am, 7:48am, 7:57am, 

8:19am, 8:48am, 8:57am, 9:20am, 9:49am, 10:26am, 10:50am, 11:22am, 11:50am, 

12:5pm, 1:50pm, 2:50pm, 3:22pm, 3:49pm, 4:50pm 5:21pm, 5:49pm, 6:21pm, 

6:50pm, 7:26pm, 7:30pm, 7:42pm  

 

Weather updates are daily features that air at: 

 

5:12:am, 5:18am, 6:17am, 6:33am, 7:17am, 7:33am, 8:17am, 8:33am, 9:23am, 

9:37am, 10:23am, 10:50am, 11:27am, 1:23pm, 2:23pm, 3:28pm, 3:58am, 4:59pm, 

5:23pm, 5:58am, 6:28pm, 6:59pm, 7:27pm, 7:59pm 

  



Section III  

PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

Section III lists public service announcements that the station broadcast 

during the preceding calendar quarter that address community issues.  

 

ISSUE  ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION  RUNS  

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 9/11 NATIONAL DAY OF SERVICE 000:29 7 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 9/11 NATIONAL DAY OF SERVICE 000:29 4 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH 000:30 12 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT GLOBAL CITIZEN 000:30 6 

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE NO MORE.ORG 000:30 11 

GLOBAL CITIZEN GLOBAL CITIZEN 000:30 5 

MENTORSHIP & VOLUNTEERING BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS 000:30 8 

NO KID HUNGRY NO KID HUNGRY 000:29 6 

NO KID HUNGRY NO KID HUNGRY 000:29 8 

TRAVEL AND SAFETY NHTSA 000:29 13 

 

 

  



Section IV  

COMMUNITY OUTREACH - PROMOTIONS  

 

Section IV lists additional support the station provides for the community 

through events with sponsorships, promotions, and live broadcasts. 

 

 

 

DATE EVENT DESCRIPTION 

July – 

August  

Rod Ryan Morning 

Show Cares Charity   

Rod Ryan Morning Show raised $95k for 

Houston Children’s backpack drive. The Rod 

Ryan Morning Show delivered back packs to 

underprivileged kids in need of school 

supplies. 

 


